

23-900

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

LARRY THOMPSON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD # 28472, POLICE
OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD # 10580, POLICE OFFICER GERARD
BOUWMANS, SHIELD # 2102, POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD # 6295,

Defendants-Appellees,

POLICE OFFICER WARREN RODNEY, SHIELD # 13744, SERGEANT ANTHONY
BERTRAM, SHIELD # 277, POLICE OFFICERS JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 14-CV-7349

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LARRY THOMPSON**

David A. Zelman
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID
A. ZELMAN
709 Eastern Parkway
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11213
(718) 210-6490

Cary London
SHULMAN & HILL
One State Street Plaza
15th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 203-1090

Amir Ali
Gregory Cui
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
gregory.cui@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in California and practicing under the supervision of attorneys who are
admitted in the District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standing In The Door Of One’s Home And Insisting Upon A Warrant Is Not A Crime.....	2
A. Officer Clark Tries To Use The Verdict On Mr. Thompson’s Other Claims To Circumvent The Malicious Prosecution Claim.....	2
B. People Cannot Be Prosecuted For Requesting A Warrant Simply Because The Police Believe There Are Exigent Circumstances.	10
i. Opening The Door And Standing There To Speak With The Police Is Not Physical Interference.	11
ii. Officer Clark Knew That Mr. Thompson Did Not Intend To Obstruct, Especially After Learning That Nala Was Never In Any Danger.....	14
II. Qualified Immunity Should Be Denied.....	16
A. Officer Clark Cannot Use The Accident Of Remand To Excuse His Repeated Failure To Raise Qualified Immunity.....	16
B. Officer Clark’s Qualified Immunity Arguments Fail.	18
i. No Reasonable Officer Would Lie To Initiate Criminal Proceedings.	18
ii. No Reasonable Officer Would Prosecute Someone For Standing In The Door Of His Home And Requesting A Warrant.....	19
III. Officer Clark’s New Seizure Arguments Are Waived And Meritless.....	23
A. Officer Clark Failed To Raise This Argument At Summary Judgment And Trial.....	23

B. Mr. Thompson Was Seized By Officer Clark’s Initiation Of
Criminal Proceedings.24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	26
<i>Antic v. City of New York</i> , 740 F. App'x 203 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>In re Armell N.</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 471 (Fam. Ct. 2010).....	14
<i>Boyd v. City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>C.B. Marchant Co. v. Eastern Foods, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 317 (4th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , No. 23-50, petition for cert. granted (U.S. Dec. 13, 2023)	9
<i>Coggins v. Buonora</i> , 776 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Matter of Davan, L.</i> , 689 N.E.2d 909 (N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 451 F.3d 759 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Devilla v. Schriver</i> , 245 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Little</i> , 339 U.S. 1 (1950).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	5

Edger v. McCabe,
84 F.4th 1230 (11th Cir. 2023)12

Ekukpe v. Santiago,
823 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2020)21, 23

Fabrikant v. French,
691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)18

Faruki v. City of New York,
517 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)25

Foster v. Moore-McCormack Lines,
131 F.2d 907 (2d Cir. 1942)4

Golino v. City of New Haven,
950 F.2d 864 (2d Cir. 1991)23

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....20

Kass v. New York,
864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017)11, 14

Kee v. City of New York,
12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021)8

In re Kendall R.,
897 N.Y.S.2d 83 (App. Div. 2010).....11, 12

Kerman v. City of New York,
374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)1, 3, 4

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)9

Lowth v. Town of Cheektowaga,
82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996)8

Manganiello v. City of New York,
612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)18, 27

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
580 U.S. 357 (2017).....25

McCardle v. Haddad,
131 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997)16, 17

In re Mullarkey,
536 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2008)5

Murphy v. Lynn,
118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)25, 26

NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.,
171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999)7

Outlaw v. City of Hartford,
884 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2018)3, 6, 10

People v. Broughton,
94 N.Y.S.3d 830 (Crim. Ct. 2019).....11

People v. Case,
365 N.E.2d 872 (N.Y. 1977).....20

People v. Goli,
934 N.Y.S.2d 782 (App. Div. 2011).....21

People v. Offen,
408 N.Y.S.2d 914 (Crim. Ct. 1978).....21

People v. Paige,
911 N.Y.S. 176 (App. Div. 2010).....11

People v. Portoreal,
116 N.Y.S.3d 514 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....27

People v. Rodriguez,
851 N.Y.S.2d 342 (Crim. Ct. 2008).....14, 21

Phillips v. City of New York,
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)18

Posr v. Doherty,
944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)8

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)3

Poulos v. Cnty. of Warren,
No. 21-2656, 2023 WL 4004692 (2d Cir. June 15, 2023).....25

Provost v. City of Newburgh,
262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

Reed v. Campbell Cnty.,
80 F.4th 734 (6th Cir. 2023) 10

Reitz v. Woods,
85 F.4th 780 (5th Cir. 2023)23

Richardson v. McMahon,
No. 22-582, 2023 WL 3102910 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2023).....18, 19

Rohman v. New York City Transit Auth.,
215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000)26

S.E.L. v. Maduro (Fla.), Inc. v. M/V Antonio de Gastaneta,
833 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1987)5

Schiro v. Fraley,
510 U.S. 222 (1994).....3

Scotto v. Almenas,
143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998) 19

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....20

Shaheed v. Kroski,
833 F. App’x 868 (2d Cir. 2020)22

Spak v. Phillips,
857 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2017)25

Stansbury v. Wertman,
721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013) 7

Stephens v. Jessup,
793 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2015)5

Swartz v. Insogna,
704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013)25, 26, 27

Thompson v. Clark,
142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022), 2021 WL 245846225

Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
646 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1981)4, 6

United States v. Alexander,
835 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1988)10

United States v. Hyppolite,
65 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1995)20

United States v. Morris,
259 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2001)17

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007)3, 5, 14, 21

Statutes

N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 500.10(2)27

N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 510.40(1)27

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....16

NYPD Patrol Guide, Procedure No. 203-25 (June 2, 2016).....20
